

## **Ingredients & Allergens:**

**Caramelised Red Onion Cheddar Truckle:** Cheddar cheese (90.8%) (MILK, rennet, starter, salt), caramelised onion chutney (9%) (onions 46%, raw cane sugar, spiced vinegar, cinnamon, cloves, ginger, concentrated redcurrant juice, extra virgin olive oil, citrus pectin, concentrated lemon juice), preservative (E202).

**Charcoal Cheddar Truckle:** Cheddar cheese (99%) (MILK , rennet, starter, salt), charcoal, preservative (E202).

**Christmas Pudding Cheddar Truckle:** MILK, salt, mixed fruit, sugar, mixed spice, preservative E202, brandy.

**Lymn Bank Strongest Cheddar Barrel:** Mature Cheddar Cheese (MILK).

**Black Pepper Cheddar Barrel:** Cheddar Cheese (MILK), Cracked Black Pepper, Preservative E202.

**Sunday Roast Cheddar Barrel:** Cheddar cheese (MILK, rennet, starter, salt), garlic, black pepper, rosemary, preservative (E202).

**Cranberry Cheddar Barrel:** Cheddar Cheese (MILK), 10% Cranberries, Sugar, Sunflower Oil, Preservative E202.

**Tomato & Basil Cheddar Barrel:** Cheddar Cheese (MILK), Tomato, Basil, Preservative E202.

**Botanist Gin & Tonic Cheddar Truckle:** Cheddar cheese (94%) (MILK , rennet, starter, salt), juniper berries, sugar, gin, preservative (E202).

**Two Smoking Barrels Cheddar Barrel:** Cheddar Cheese (MILK), Yeast Extract (CELERY, BARLEY), Oak Smoke, Preservative E202.

**Flamin Heart Cheddar Truckle:** Cheddar cheese (MILK, rennet, starter, salt), chilli, bell peppers, cayenne pepper, preservative (E202).

**Garlic Cheddar Barrel:** Cheddar Cheese (MILK), Garlic, Preservative E202.

**Ginger Cheddar Barrel:** Cheddar Cheese (MILK), 13% Ginger, Preservative E202.

**Chuckling Mature Cheddar Biscuits:** WHEAT flour (WHEAT flour, calcium carbonate, iron, niacin, thiamin), vegetable oil (palm oil), cheddar cheese (15%) (MILK, potato starch), OATMEAL (12%), water, sugar, salt, natural flavouring, raising agents: disodium diphosphate, sodium bicarbonate. For allgerens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in

**BOLD.** Not suitable for NUT & SESAME allergy sufferers: may also contain traces of EGG, MUSTARD, PEANUT, SOYA and other gluten sources (SPELT, RYE, BARLEY).

**Chuckling Tomato & Basil Biscuits:** WHEAT flour (WHEAT flour, calcium carbonate, iron, niacin, thiamin), vegetable oil (palm oil), OATMEAL, water, cheese (8%) (MILK, potato starch), sugar, poppy seeds, tomato & herb seasoning (sugar, tomato powder, garlic powder, salt, basil, onion, oregano, red bell pepper powder, colour; paprika extract; anti-caking agent: silicon dioxide), salt, natural flavouring, raising agents: disodium diphosphate, sodium bicarbonate. For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in BOLD. Not suitable for NUT & SESAME allergy sufferers: may also contain traces of EGG, MUSTARD, PEANUT, SOYA and other gluten sources (SPELT, RYE, BARLEY).

**Chuckling Real Ale Chutney:** Bramley apple pulp (contains preservative: sodium metabisULPHITE, acetic acid), onion, sugar, ale (BARLEY) (5%), sultanas, currant, candid peel, salt, caramel, ginger.

**Chuckling Tomato & Garlic Chutney:** Chopped tomato (28%), water, onion, sugar, tomato paste (13%), spirit vinegar, thickener (modified maize starch), garlic powder (1.5%), salt, malt extract (BARLEY), oregano.

**Just Chillin' Chilli Jam:** Tomatoes, Sugar, Red Wine Vinegar, Garlic, Ginger, Chillies (5%), Balsamic Vinegar.

**Pickle My Fancy Pickled Onions:** Onions (52%), Water, Malt Vinegar (BARLEY), Acidity Regulator: Acetic Acid, Salt, Malt Extract (GLUTEN), Preservative: Sodium Metabisulphite (SULPHITES).

**Chuckling Blueberry Bon Bon Gin 20cl:** Contains SULPHITES.

**Black Pepper Pork Scratchings Bag 50g:** Pork rinds, edible oil, sea salt, rusk (fortified WHEAT flour (calcium carbonate, iron niacin, thiamine) salt, rising agent (E503(ii)), flavour enhancer E621, yeast extract spices (black pepper) dextrose paprika extract, BARLEY malt extract. Prepared in an environment where NUTS are present. May contain CELERY, EGGS, FISH, MILK, MUSTARD, NUTS, PEANUTS, SOYA, SULPHITES.

**Original Snacking Cheese:** Italian hard cheese (MILK, salt, microbial rennet).

**Black Pepper Crisps 100g Tub:** Potatoes, sunflower oil, lactose (MILK) black pepper, sugar, onion, whole MILK powder (MILK), yeast extract, natural flavouring, sea salt, salt, white pepper.

**Chuckling Liquorice Allsorts Vodka 20cl:** Contains SULPHITES.

**Rich Chocolate Mini Loaf:** Chocolate crème cake mix (sugar, WHEAT flour (WHEAT flour, calcium carbonate, iron, niacin, thiamin), fat cocoa powder, dried glucose syrup, rapeseed oil,

modified maize starch, whey powder (MILK), raising agents: sodium acid pyrophosphate, sodium bicarbonate; potato starch, WHEAT protein, emulsifiers: sodium stearoyl-2-lactylate, mono- and diglycerides of fatty acids, polyglycerol esters of fatty acids; rice starch, stabilisers: carboxymethyl cellulose, guar gum; flavouring), chocolate frosting (sugar, palm and rapeseed oil, water, fat reduced cocoa powder (4.9%), humectant: glycerine, invert sugar syrup, emulsifiers: mono-and di-glycerides of fatty acids, SOYA lecithin, flavourings, whey powder (MILK), salt, acidity regulator: citric acid, preservative: potassium sorbate, stabiliser: xanthan gum, antioxidant: ascorbyl palmitate), rapeseed oil (anti-foaming agent (polydimethylsiloxane)), free range liquid EGG, caster sugar, water, glycerine (vegetable glycerine), white chocolate curls (sugar, cocoa butter, whole MILK powder, emulsifier; SOYA lecithin, natural vanilla), MILK chocolate curls (sugar, cocoa butter, whole MILK powder, lactose, whey powder (MILK), emulsifier (E322 (SOYA))), natural vanilla flavouring), dark chocolate curls (cocoa mass, sugar, fat reduced cocoa powder, emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, natural vanilla flavouring) (MILK), cocoa powder (sugar, cocoa powder, acidity regulator (sodium carbonate), flavouring, cocoa solids: 25 % minimum) (MILK), sorbex (preservative (E202 potassium sorbate, E282 calcium propionate), maize starch), citric acid (citric acid anhydrous). May contain NUTS.

**Biscoff Fudge Bar:** Sugar, sweetened condensed MILK (whole MILK, granulated sugar), fondant (sugar, glucose syrup, water), glucose syrup, palm oil, butter (MILK), biscuit / biscuit crumbs (WHEAT flour, sugar, vegetable oils (palm, SOYA, rapeseed), candy sugar syrup, raising agent (sodium hydrogen carbonate, sodium carbonates), SOYA flour, salt, cinnamon), biscoff spread (caramelised biscuits (WHEAT flour, sugar, vegetable oils (palm, rapeseed), candy sugar syrup, raising agent (sodium hydrogen carbonate), SOYA flour, salt, cinnamon), rapeseed oil, sugar, emulsifier (lecithins (SOYA)), acid (citric acid)), salt (anti-caking agent (E535)). May contain PEANUTS, TREE NUTS, EGGS, SULPHUR DIOXIDE / SULPHITES, SESAME, & OTHER GLUTEN SOURCES.

**Caramel Fudge Bar:** Sugar, sweetened condensed MILK (whole MILK, granulated sugar), fondant (sugar, glucose syrup, water), glucose syrup, palm oil, butter (MILK), salt (anti-caking agent E535), colour: E150(a), caramel flavouring (natural / flavouring substances, propylene glycol, water). May contain PEANUTS, TREE NUTS, SOYA, EGGS, CEREALS (GLUTEN), SULPHUR DIOXIDE/SULPHITES & SESAME.

**Snowman Shortbread Biscuit:** Please contact us for ingredient and allergen information.

**Salted Milk Chocolate Pretzels 90g:** MILK chocolate (50%), (sugar, cocoa butter, whole MILK powder, cocoa mass 35% emulsifier: SOYA lecithin, natural vanilla flavouring), WHEAT flour, water, sunflower oil, sugar, MALT extract, salt, SOYA lecithin, raising agent: sodium bicarbonate. Manufactured in an environment that handles NUTS, PEANUTS, EGG, MILK.

**Black Cherry Mead 75cl:** Contains SULPHITES.

**Beanies Toasted Marshmallow Flavoured Coffee 50g:** Freeze Dried Coffee, Flavourings.

**Salt & Vinegar Pork Scratchings Bag 50g:** Pork rinds, dextrose, acidity regulator (E262), salt, flavour enhancer (E621), citric acid (E330). Prepared in an environment where NUTS are present. May contain CELERY, CEREALS (GLUTEN), EGGS, FISH, MILK, MUSTARD, NUTS, PEANUTS, SOYA, SULPHITES.

**Chuckling Salted Caramel Biscuits 300g:** Please contact us for ingredient and allergen information.

ALLERGENS: TREE NUTS, MILK, CELERY, MALT, BARLEY, WHEAT, OATMEAL, NUTS, SESAME, EGG, MUSTARD, PEANUTS, SOYA, SPELT, RYE, SULPHITES, SULPHUR DIOXIDE, GLUTEN, CEREALS, FISH,